ERICSSON 2

LBI-38161B

Mobile Communications

GE-NET 900Q]
/5-WATT, TRUNKED REPEATER
STATION COMBINATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TRANSMITTER . . . . . . ... . ... ... ... LBI-38162
RECEIVER . . . . ... . ... ... .. .. .... LBI-38163
GETCSHELF . . ... ... .. ... ....... LBI-38164
REPEATERPANEL . . . ... ... ... ..... LBI-31807
MASTER OSCILLATOR . . . . . . .. ... ... LE3IBS
POWER SUPPLY . . .. ... ... ... .... -3B58

Maintenance Manual

SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
CAEBLE
[Audio Outpuk}
13E301454F 1
Excikter to PA)
19B201454P2
BBBBBBBBBBBBB
{Receiver +o Audia)
19B201535C1
3 19A7000491P32 Ehell, includes:
19AT047¥IF24 Connector, printed wiring: sim tw
Malex 0&-55-0101.
[AH 19A700041F32 Shell. includes:
198704779020 Connector, printed witing: sim tw
Malex 0&-55-0101,
EME,
{ er oscill )
11111111111
Lo JACKE - - e e e e e = =
Ja54 134115932P12 Connector, coaxial: (BHC Seriesy: sim to
mmphenol 31.-342.
- - PLUGS - - - - - - - - - - -
Pas3 onneckar; coaxia 3 w5k
mmphenal 31-335.
. < MIZCELLANEOUS - - - - - - = .
oooooooooooo Cabl adio frequency sex 21-116.

pppppp

ERICSSON Z

Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.
Mountain View Road + Lynchburg, Virginia 24502

Printed in U.S.A.



LBI-38161 LBI-38161

SPECIFICATIONS*
TABLE OF CONTENTS
GENERAL
Page
FCC FILING NUMBER AXAIMZTR- 161 -A2
SPECIFICATIONS . . . o e e e 1
COMBINATION NOMENCLATURE . .« « o oo ottt e e 2 TEMPERATURE RANGE -30C to + 60C
(-22°Fto +14C0°F)
DESCRIPTION . . . e e e e 2
EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR . . . .t o oo e e e e s, 2 AC INPUT VOLTAGE 124/240 VAC£20%, 60 Hz
TRANSMITTER .« o o o e e e e 2 (50 Hz Optional)
RECEIVER . . . o e e e e 2
SYSTEMBOARD . « .« o o o e e e e 2 ACT”r\'aF;U;_E’OWER 640 Watt
CONTROL PANEL . .« © o v oo o e e e e e s 2 Smi S
Rated Audio 145 Watts
POWER SUPPLY . . . e e e e 2 Standb 139 Watt
GETC SHELF . . o o o v o o e e e 3 andby atts
l\DA|ASSTTRI|_:§U(?r|S(§:|\I|L|:IJ_2L(éE ............................................ 43 FREQUENCY RANGE
............................................ Transmit 935 to 940 MHZ
FAILSOFT TRUNKING . . . . o e e e e s e e e e e e s s s s s s s s, 4 Receive 986 to 901 MHz
INITIAL SETUP ................................................... 4 FREQUENCY S‘I’ABILITY 0-05 PPM
GENERAL MAINTENANCE MOUNTING CONFIGURATIONS Shi d standard f k ti Opti | "S"
ipped standard for open rack mounting. Optional
TRANSMITTER . . . o e e e e e e e e e 4 or "V" cabinets available.
RECEIVER . . . e e e e 4
TRANSMISSION LINE ............................................. 4 CABINET DIMENSIONS (H X W X D)
ANTENNA . e e e 4 44-Inch Desk Mate ("'S" Type) 44-1/4" x 21-1/2" x 15-1/2"
MECHANICAL . . . . e e 4 69-Inch Floor Mount ("V" Type) 69-1/16" x 23-3/16" x 21"
CLEANING . . . e 4
TEST AND TROUBLESHSOOTING . . .« o o v o oo e 4 WEIGHT (Net)
"S" Cabinet 180 pounds
SYSTEM LEVEL DIAGRAM . . . . o e e e e e e e e 5 "V" Cabinet 288 pounds
SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM . .« o o o e e e e e s s, 6 AC POWER CORD (124/240 VAC) 10-foot, three prong (standard)
STATION INTERCONNECTIONDIAGRAM . . . . . o e e e e e e e e e e e e s s 7,8
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM, EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . .« o o e s e 9410 I WARNING |
SYSTEM CABLING DIAGRAM . . . . . . e 11 No one should be permitted to handle any portion of the equipment that is supplied with high voltage, or to conneft any
i i i |
OUTLINE DIAGRAM.DISTRIBUTION PANEL . + + + + + o o o oo 12 external apparatus to the units when supplied with power. KEEP AWAY FROM LIVE CIRCUITS!
OUTLINE DIAGRAM, STATION HARNESSCONNECTORS . . . . . . o o e s s s, 13 High level RF energy in the transmitter power amplifier assembly can cause RF burns. Keep away from these cirguits
when the transmitter is keyed!
PARTS LIST
DISTRIBUTION PANEL . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e s s s e 12
STATION INTERCONNECT HARNESS . . . . . . e e e e s e 14 . . . . ) . . e
EXCITER-RECEIVERDOOR ASSEMBLY . . . . 14 TheseI ipeC|f|c§]£|ont$ are intended primarily for use by service personnel. Refer to the appropriate Specification Sheet for
B4-INCHDM CABINET . . o o o oo e e e e 15  Compiete specifications.
69-INCH DM CABINET . . . . . o e e e e e e e e e e e 16
STATION HARDWARE KITS . . . . . o e e e e e e e e e e s s e 17
STATION CABLES . . . . . o e e e e e e e e 17

Copyright© August 1988, General Electric Company



LBI-38161 LBI-38161

COMBINATION NOMENCLA TURE DESCRIPTION Power Amplifier

Ericsson GE GE-NET 900 station combinations are 75- The transmitter PA assembly consists of a framoented
watt, trunked repeater stations fingle frequency operation 10 @ heatsink with a cover that snaps over the framentade
in the 896 to 940 MHz band. The stations transmit in the 938F shielding. A 24-volt DC fan is mounted to the cover to pro-

Digits 1 & 2 Digit 3 Digit 4 Digit 5 Digit 6 Digits 7, 8 & 9 Digit 10 to 940 MHz band, and receive in the 896 to 901 MHz band. Vide cooling for the PA components.
: : : The standard trunked repeater station consists of the fol- The power amplifier consists of an RF amplifier board and
Product Cabinet Transmit Receive Repeater Power Color lowing assemblies: a power control board. The PA board contains the amplifier
Code Frequency Frequency Type Output _ stages required to provide the 75-watt transmitter output. The
* station power supply power control board provides the feedback control required to

. exciter-receiver assembly mounted in the radio fronfnaintain a constant 75-watt output. In addition, the power con-

S 4 N 4 5 M 07 5 G door panel trol circuitry senses forward and reflected power at the PA out-
put. The power control circuit sends an alarm to the GETC if

None 93!\3 |:|940 89|$I |:|901 (\;Vith g/laDS_tef 75 Watts Grey « 75-watt transmitter power amplifier the output drops below a preset level, or if the reflected power
z z SC. istr. i i
. gets too high. It also sends an alarm if the DC supply to the PA
Panel repeater control panel is lost (blown fuse).
» GETC panel
Y » dual master oscillator panel (one for up to 20 repeaters)RECEIVER
M\;\ngfgsc One distribution panel for up to 20 repeaters is also re- The station receiver assembly is mounted in a shielded en-
& Distr Pané quired at the trunked site. The panel is normally located in orglosure on the radio front door assembly. The receiver consists
' of the centrally located repeaters. A typical GE-NET 900f a receiver board and an audio board. The receiver board
trunked repeater station is shown in Figure 1. contains the RF front end, IF stages, demodulator and audio
amplifiers. The demodulated output is applied to the audio
EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR board which contains an audio arfipli, squelch and audio PA
stages.
STATION OPTIONS _The exciter-receiver door assembly contains i@the-  pooiver | 0 (2nd local oscillator) injection is provided by
sized transmitter exciter and receiver boards, and the Statlﬂl"'l . ; .
. - e receiver synthesizer on the receiver board.
OPTION DESCRIPTION system board. A layout of the daassembly is shown in Fig-
NUMBER ure 2.
SYSTEM BOARD
AS21 Single 5 -channel Master Oscillator
g TRANSMITTER System board A901 is mounted in the door assembly with
CA21 69-inch single station cabinet. The station transmitter consists of the exciter-synthesizetpe receiver boards connected directly into the system board
o connectors.
] ] ] ] board, a 75-watt power amplifier, angpawer control board.
CA22 44-inch single station cabinet. The exciter board is mounted in a shielded compartment on the
_ _ ] _ radio front door. CONTROL PANEL
CA23 69-inch, dual rack cabinet, single station.
Exciter The Control panel is mounted directlyowe the PA assem-
CCo1 10-station cable kit.; Dual Master oscillator and Distribution panel. —_— b|y This shelf houses the control pane| which contains a serv-
_ _ _ - Th . . f : hesi . ice speaker with volume control, a 10-volt regulator for the
CC02 One station cable kit; Dual Master oscillator and Distribution panel. e exciter consists of an excitgynthesizer, a recever . ... .nq receiver, and the repeater control module.
synthesizer, as well as an amplifier section and audio proces-
CD21 Station connected and tested, and then shipped without cabinet. sor. The exciter provides audio limiting, pre-emphasis, low fre-
guency compensation and a summing amplifier for both voicBOWER SUPPLY
MR21 Add second station in dual rack station. and sub-audible data. The 100-milliwatt exciter output drives
the RF power amplifier. The station power supply normally connects t®4-\olt
FN21 69-inch Station Cabinet fan kit. AC power source. The power supply can be jump_ered_ for op-
The receiver synthesizer provides one milliwatt of receivegration from a 224-volt, 60 Hz source by making jumper
L.O. signal for the receiver 1st IF and mixer. changes on the back of the front panel.

Reference frequency for both synthesizers is provided by
the master oscillator.




LBI-38161

LBI-38161

FROMHT YWIEwW

SETE
FPAMHEL

REFEATER
CiOHTRIOL
FPAMNEL

EXCITER-
RECEIVER
DR,

Figure 1 - Typical GE-NET 900 Repeater Station

ALIONS
SQUELCH
BOARD

RECEIWER

BOARD SYSTEM

BOARDO

EXCITER-
SYMNTHESIZER
BOARD

Figure 2 - Exciter-Receiver Door Assembly

A power switch, primary and secondary fuses, and tWpJASTER OSCILLATOR
AC outlets are located on the front panel. A high current fuse
is located on the back panel that prOVideS + 26 volts for the The master oscillator pane| mrma”y mounted above
transmitter PA, and master oscillator if present. A 13.8-volfhe GETC panel. The high stability oscillator supplies the
supply is available at the power supply through a 9-pin7.6125 MHz reference frequency to the transmitter and re-
Molex plug. ceiver frequency synthesizers. One master oscillator pro-

vides outputs for up to 20 trunked repeater stations.
GETC SHELF
The oscillator panel contains two identical oscillator cir-

The GE Trunking Card (GETC) assembly normallyculits for high reliabity. In case the primary oscillator fails,
mounts above the radio door assembly. The GETC providée standby oscillator is automatically activated to provide
primary control of most of the repeatkmctions in the continuous operation.
trunked system. The GETC generates and detects the 4800
baud data used in both the control and voice channel mode. An optional single master oscillator with outputs for up
Other functions provided by the GETC include repeatef0 5 stations is also available. Refer to the Station Options
audio control, synthesizer loading and lock detect, RF powd¢hart.
amplifier fault detection and test mode operation.

Power for the master oscillator is provided by two sepa-

The GETC shelf is interfaced with the repeater controfate 24-volt power feeds from different power supplies for
panel so that the GETC controls the repeater keying fun@dditional reliability.
tion, and can override the repeat audio function.




LBI-38161

LBI-38161

zation line. The sync line is driven by the control channel,
and is used to determine whether the operating mode is nor-
A distribution pane| is used at eamnking site as a mal (Wlth a site controller, or in the failsoft mOde). Refer to

common tie point for all of the GETC pane|s_ Connectind:he Maintenance Manual for the GETC shelf for Complete
the GETC panels together allows every GETC to communpperating details.

cate on a common data bus in the failsoft mode of operation.
The control channel GETC drives the failsoft bus in order to

activate other channels for voice communication and to poll

for their status.

DISTRIBUTION PANEL

INITIAL SETUP

All of the GE-NET 900 repeater stations have been sys-
Service Note: The distribution panel is not normallytem tested at the factory, and should be fully operative when
mounted in the same station as the master oscillator. Th@wer is appliedShould any adjustment be required, refer
panels are mounted apart to prevent cable crowding probe the applicable Maintenance Manual.
lems.

NOTE

The distribution panel interconnect cable is shown in
Figure 3. No crystals are required to place the repeaters on fre-
guency. The proper operating channel is selected by
DIP switches in the GETC module. Make sure that|the
DIP switches are set to the correct operating freque¢ncy

before powering up the station.

FAILSOFT TRUNKING

Failsoft trunking is the mode in which the system oper
ates when no site controller is used. The site controller nor-
mally provides all control, user validations and telephone
interconnect billing functions when used in the system. In

the event that a site controller fails, or is not present, the sys- To prevent mechanical and electrical failures from inter-
tem reverts to the failsoft mode of trunking. In addition, thqupting system operations, routine checks should be made of
failsoft mode may be the standard operating mode for a sygechanical and electrical assemblies at regular intervals.

tem if basic dispatch trunking is all that is required. Eitherrhis preventive maintenance should include the checks
configuration can be set by the DIP switches on the GET{sted below.

shelf in each station.

MAINTENANCE

The communication required or failsoft operation is pro--I—R'D‘I\ISMITTER

vided by the backup serial connections between each re-
peater in the system. These connections are maolagth

the distribution panel (one panel for every 20 repeaters
This serial link is a bi-directional data line and a synchroni-

Check the power output, data and voice modulation, and
udio levels. Check the transmitter frequency as required by
he FCC. SERVICE NOTE: Normal frequency measuring

REPEATER BASE DISTRIBUTION
CH 1-20 PANEL
JI02 DAt DESIMI[PICI-120
SHELD  —< |1 £ DRAIN >+
STNC < |2¢& & Sz | >+
BACK UP  — 3 W 3 5
SIGNAL GND < |7 B S7| >
a a CH3 = 10
5 5
s BELDEN MODEL 3827 | ¢
5 4WIRE WITH SHIELD CH26 - Jizo
CABLE 8
GETE ? (GE# 19ATOSE53P)] 2
IBDICINEE
130438306
RO-7232

equipment is not adequate to @@ the repeater frequency CLEANING
due to the high stability master oscillator reference signal used

in the station. With the station power turned off, carefully use a vacuum

cleaner to remove dust that has accumulaiside the cabinet,

RECEIVER and on fans or air filters if present.

Check the receiver sensitivity and squelch levels.

TEST AND TROUBLESHOOTING

NOTE

Stations with continuous duty fans should have the|fil-
ters cleaned monthly.

TRANSMISSION LINE

Check for positive indication of pressure on the transmis-
sion linsure gauge if a pressurized line is used.

Check the forward and reflectgmbwer if an RF system

monitor is used. The individual Maintenance Manuals for transmitter and

receiver contain test procedures and specific troubleshooting
procedures to assist in servicing the transmitter and receiver.
Also, a System Block Diagram and a Stage Level Diagram are

) B included in this manual as additional service aids.
Check the antenna and mast for mechanical stability. Make

sure that all RF connections are tight.

ANTENNA

Refer to Installation Manual LB38160 for the station Me-
chanical Layout Diagrams.
MECHANICAL

See Figure 4 for installing and removing the SMB-type RF

Visually check cables, plugs, sockets, terminal boards argbnnectors used on the exciter, receiver, and master oscillator.
other components for good electrical connections. Check the
tightness of nuts, bolts and screws to make sure that nothing is
working loose from its mounting.

CAUTION!

SME Type RF Connectors used on the Receiver, Exciter, and Master
Dscil are 1 but are more fragile than BNC or
Type N. Use CAUTION when lling these

to prevent damage.

TO INSTALL CONNECTOR:

Align connector with mailing plug as shown. While
holding the cable, press the connector onto the plug
using a screwdriver on the rim of the connector.

TO REMOYE CONMNECTOR:

Gently pull straight up by the cable as shown.
DO NO USE PLIERS TD REMOYE CONNECTORS!

ing o i

SCREVDRIYER
BLADE
SMB TYPE
/FIF CONNECTOR

PLUG
\‘ PRINTED
A CIRCUIT
BOARD
— -~
H

PRINTED
CIRCUIT

/ BOARD
H

Figure 3 - Distribution Panel Cable Interconnect

Figure 4 - Installing And Removing SMB Connectors




LBI-38161

SYSTEM LEVEL DIAGRAM

LBI-38161

AS0 KHZI 450 KHZ
FL FL
896-901 HHz 896-901 HHz —6.5 dB 70 MHz 70 MHZ |_ —l —l
RX>— FLTR FLTR IF /AF ETEE‘II'C
I FLTR FLTR +90dB
—a b +20 o dE -6 dB +204B Toye Aﬁﬁln
70,45 MHZ
2 POLE|—24B PLL X4 MULT
FLTR
T~ l\ + 20 dBm Py
S — 2W
CHAN
DATA ~ ~
FROM 0 dBm
GeTe 1 nIv BY 128/129 gzasles MHz
> SYNTHESIZER € PRESCALER vea
Y
e | 1
17 o1e3 FH
b 4
DIV BY 128,129 9370 £ 25 Mz | o gpm S +80 offin
SYNTHESIZER [ ven - m o I
PRESCALER
MOoD
PA
. 75W TRANSHITTER
——) 20 dB ISOLATOR > OUTPUT

|y PWR CONTROL

>——
ALARM

(19B801530, Sh. 1, Rev. 1)




LBI-38161

SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM

LBI-38161

(19D902213, Rev. 2)

Y AT

E1T—F\—

TB %24y

TOMHT TOMEZ 90D MHL o, P/JaRT Bi945%
w"E N ¢ P T% Jz . 1 "
5:1 ANTENN'E\ EL-Z C-i C TSW PA BD i) Q Fd
= SYSTEM = T S
fo-TOMHZ LY By i - ‘ Ll =
LAFL Pl YaYsYaYeyi
= ~TEW PA S BOIS4
17,4125 MHZ JE REF 050 . g
e S e | P
— = ! BLARM
\ll/ \Ié’ \5 J3 RElfIVER. PA CONTRDL 4y
v VY EXC SUTPUT
Py a1l J3 ) S
> gl & VIO )
2 35 ’ E EXTITER o
H VN 2| e— ww mute B REF 0S¢ Jb . b T
>~ LM
MO REPEATER CONTROL PANEL _ o [\ 2 | |
z 2
N A AUDIO BD f rus- D—{JT e
| = 4 =
GHD - | IR R
AP 4 o % Ko RV sy Y SN
P - 9 ~+ 0 g a || RV B by
5 i T =T ]
- o e = "R
e 2202 EESY NI
=14 o o o8 4
k- re A < n)_i ajf A, o e
| L | & c+r i88% v Yiz Vo YeoYi Yo Ye 18 Te Ya | B2 REF 0&C
w\gww\v(}vﬁﬁgﬁéﬁ% Fo04 | L eeree T T T o
T o0 IR ATHE ol = 5
— ol Y2 Yy by [og 8l 3| i | ¥ 3 AL
v E zZOo 9%z _\}/\043526\}/75& T I I e e ] Y P4G
r . oW oL < ElEl 8] =
bt < o 0 | | ¥ al BV
225221 %0 y 08 wx mutEs fa e =10
o) L I s ¥ |
% ? A 92 Fan e X (
& g ~ ¥t 9% Fe z
T 4
w5 b [RA T 20
:;f\ \—; \\.\,'r‘/\ 14 {H l’ﬁ ) 904 )
ﬁ | *y |T>——
‘!«E & RS
w
35‘ | =71 |
it - = Eateit
_JwL > | 2>
SYS B> At
gn Y S [{+y% M
GHD
%] 3\|/1:<‘ EN [ENPINPGA 57 PR H D
47 +2AV # |
NNy Yy NPT o%t 2
[ SRR Hi
SPeR LD [Tl
ChS TeST
YOL S6 Lo
VoL SG HE AUARM
L Fat APNP P o | P/
/% /! " li /i'!. WS S '|\ '2 'ES " 4\ l% I($ iy ,/" 1 ﬁ'\ T 4 I
L R e = s S U R P N E P o U
! |
y /L B9 CG LEgxeboo z e 05 < T T T T T T T J p) Q
1z 2 a ‘-0""51550)“‘355“{,‘ 58j-“j Z [tesy o5 | 2 ~?
—— SO S A T NN << HI .
Y2 bez wgnd DA |
now ANz &0 Rk
#i PIG| N0 z 5 > 7 P2l 3z) HEATER/, |
T PA + vet 4 o DATA = [_a_o
Y24 — 0o 13- GETC 17.6125
< z(—j_ L Muz
POWER SUPPLY - L L L MASTER REF OSC
Jtoo{‘l’\l’\l/[duoll\l'\l’”l’l |¢/‘l’¢'|dtoz
TERM =0 FAILSOFT BUSE

6



LBI-38161 STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM LBI-38161

19C32081161%
CARLE
rd
~7—<{ CONT ON SH 1)
REPEATER/CONTROL PANEL J1204| P1_ =B e vom
19B23487| spare || 12— S8l _____DPTI|p (1> PE-16 ¥R A
AX 1 AUTE | | 2> B&-17 ¥-8-8 7 €6 ENC DISABLE| > | 2>
ANT RELAY/TRANBHIT LieAT || 3&— Y ) -
__LOCAL PTT 2|42 fé=13 w-AR-E S
C 6 MONITOR || 5> A S[sM
SCaN |2 | s >+ LINE TX DATA|—> | ¢)
RPTR DISABLE || 7> LINE TX DATA|—> | 7
RECEIVE F1 || 8> "‘i ::*‘“m- 1 LINE REC OATA | | &)
Lock DET 2| » >p—— 0 / LINE REC DATA [ | 5) - =
cLocx | [0} Fe-9 E-BE-§ /] DET DISABLE |— [10> T :'_:L “
£5 OET QUT [ [1n1d £7-7  ¥-0-A /] pata | |11 > S g
RECEIVE F2 [— |12) Pé=3 ¥-h / cLack [ [2> - o /]
— | — Lock DeT [ [13) o
Ji202| P2 REF P17 | [143 e
1> v 15 = —=- ]
' et |3 | S faemte wem ] g e P3-l ___ WoRob
m :)< :S Fé-12 W-R-E y J7_|P27
cocaL Mic Lo |5 | s> pPe-11 w8k /1 voL/se Lo || 1> e g Y y
VOTING | | 4 P7-1% W-BR-BL voL/sa HI |2 | 2> 112 -
LocaL HIC HI || 7> 2|32 Fo-20 -0 FRL @
LocaL MIic Lo |—> | &> Po-13% v Tx ngo [P * FH_19 Y FRE m
coMp AUDIO TA INTCM || 5> d TX AuDIQ [ | 3> P2-3 W-0-BK © o
o> C PIT || ¢ 11+ v
= i = |71 » >
J100 =7 |3 ]« Pé-14 ¥-BR-6 Alz =
5 |=3) ‘ST awo 3%
#1203 P3 31173 TX cas 105 P7-18  W-0-BL p
FENPTT : ] P26-16 W-R-G Alls 11-73 RX =5 woN :)) ,,§ Pé-19 ¥-Y-R /]
>
25— - 2> /]
13.0 voc [2 | 32 Pyt VIE-R 4 |10 PA ALARM | f13> T ¥ /
10v sYsTEM |5 | 4 Pe-9 SF22-0 A || X—8ne rus [ [ Fo-18 ¥ _ ]
sPRR HI [ | 55 Pr-11  SF22-% A4 |l 11-73 Tx rus |2 [15> A-11 - y (7 o
sprR L0 |5 | ¢S Pr-12_ SF22:BR | "[H-11-73 Rx TR [ [16) Fé-7 0 1¢ '\ |
75 40— = A —l— -
TRANS AUDIO HI || 72 P P27-2 5 1 1uro stolpio A
. ~P7-3 2-2253-R 4 |[SL exo IS P9-2  Vie-R y P
VoL sa Hr 3 :S-— Llp?—a 2-2284-BK ;;_smc MR :; 25 P&-t V18-BK A
—_— ' Pé-8 ¥-0-BR | 7 |71
> ) A | BACKUP LINK :
DELAYED PIT | |10)= ~ T Fae-3 v—0-BR g 2 Jialere olg |o|=
TRaNS AuD1O Lo |2 [11) P46-3 W-¥-BR 4 6 HI E) s SH—Pe-3 wazsi-e
VOL 5Q LD _) T p2y-s K p GETC —
J1204| P4
a-renp [> | 7> Pé-1 ¥18-8K A
2|2 P§-15 W-Y-0 7]
aunio to LINE || 3€ A | RIC th’I;;Fg’?)ONNECT 12| rao
A-/BND | | 401 [ | 35 P@-3 W¥W-Y-BR
- ¥-8R 3
TX ENABLE :)) 5; Fo-12 f TX AUDIO LD | 35 N__P3~11 W-Y-BR [
PARE 6 - -
W‘:“LE 3145 P7-15 w-B8a y X AauDlo HI || 2> N ::_: :_::_R /| -] ——
e SRS £ P26 10 W-BL A TX AUDIO HI {=> | 1) 4
DET DISABLE ;);'- eS |~ | 2 AN AAD
TX C6 UISABLE 9 . vea TB1|Pat éé 2.
AX 0CS CONTROL /10V RES |— [10> T asey [S|2> P9-3 SF22-R 4 e ®o A
112 . P9-5 SF22-8K s n mom oaa
50 ::: 3 12 GP?"“z M225.1-8 >, BND i 2 g g g g I""‘\:
| — 11 ) ;3
Moo ~ W x -
m
L

(19D438391, Sh. 2, Rev. 4)

7



LBI-38161

STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

LBI-38161

{ CONT ON SH 2)

TO
ANTEWKA
> OR

# COMBINER
STSTEM

r_._
™,

(19D438391, Sh. 1, Rev. 4)

198320811613

PLIREI2081TE15

\r
1

¥id-R
¥iN-R
¥ig-8
EF22-R
Vie-gK
SF22-BR

pPa-3
Pe-21
PiD-1
PA1 -2
PB-4
Pa1-3

Ve

CONTINUDUS W/0 METERING

NOTES )
t.ALL WIRES ARE SF24 UNLESS CTHERWISE NQTED.
2_.UNLESS OTHEAWISE NOTED ALL WIRES 7O P1,P2,
P3.P4 AND PS5 ARE TERMINATED WITH 17B20%208P2%.

I.WIRES TO PZ-3,83-1.P&#=3 AND FP?-3 ARE TERMIMATED
WITH 19820%286P230.

4.WIRES TO P9-1.P9-2 AND P9-4& ARE TERMINATED
WITH 19820928BP2.

S.WIRES TO P3-3.P3-8,P3-10.P3-12 AND P4~4.ARE
TERMINATED WITH 197BZD?2E88P1.

JO\TERMINATE 193209260P103.

/I\NTERMINATE WIRES AT PID AND P40 WITH 19A114781P3.
B.TERHINATE P19,P26 AND P27 WITH 19A7D4779P24.
9.TERMINATE YIRES AT P41 YITH 19AL1&781P4.

&HEHME WIRE FROM P40-1 TO P40-2 WHEHN
USED WITH RIC PANEL.

/N INSULATE § TIE BACK. INSTALL W-0-BL WIRE IN
Pa-% ON STATIONS WITH (9023487 CONTROL FANFL,

190430272

POYER SUPPLY

XFEOI -2
AFBO-3

+
2EY

vAC

121

-

~
—~ S~ K19EBOI454PT
) J937 F23T
Ehﬁ——( 0 Y—o SETER - )_g;l TC RECEIVE ANTENN
-l RX )__ETL REC INPUT L 1¥ a
o i (coax)
3|5 P |J931 |5 N Pi9-5 nz2sd-
wl = \_P1Q-2  ¥168-BK GND rd BT pwry
- - — - €6 Lo z
Az : gi : af:zBEK > <1 | & |ArreND C6 HI :)) s 51 () P7-9 N2254-G Y
— - \
b Y _ - — pPo-4 ViB- HK A
il I O O I [\E1-8 N-fi-BL {2 | <= |RECEIVE F1
{ F1 Fe_t SF22-BK
O ANAANAN NEl=12 N-R {3 | & |RECE1VE F2 - e F4D-3 Voyrar
- —<{+ | & |RECEIVE EE TRANS AUDIOD LO |[—> |3 ? PG ¥-BK-R g
—(5 | & |RECEIVE F& TRANS AUDLO HI |—7 [¢ 7 56-10 SF2z WO R
—<6 | €& |sPaARE 10V REB > |77
B27-14 ] —_— LY P26-13 gL
N {1 | < |CONBINED PTT LOCK DET d s ~ P1-% BL
h_P3-10 w-0-BR ° AT aYED FOT |
(® | & |DELAYED PTT P2s—12 _ W-BK-G
P34 SF22-0 P CLOCK > |* >
5 aFos " ¢ | & |SYSTEM 10V 4 N P1-10 ¥-BK-5 A
L —¥-0- ¢10| € |RX USC CONTROL/10Y RE& P25-11  ¥-G
_Po-7 SF22-W-0-8/ DATA = [10> o /]
N_£2-5 ¥_BK (11| & |LocAt nIc Lo £1] 2|2 - - /I
Fos - F&-5 ¥-BR
N Sz & |LocaL mIc Wi TX ENRBLE = |1z
L sg;’ﬂ : T 13| &~ |coMP AuUDID TD ENTCH :)) ”;_
N £27- -8R- $14| & |Cocar PIT "o
P-4 %8R-/ N R e SPARES rditem
PELLL) v-v-0 <15| & |aupio To LINE 3’ "’;—
—<1¢| & |5@ DISRALE e PR4—2 w-R
\_P1-2 W-6-BL £17| &« |axmOTE CG-ENC DISABLE (— [122 P27-% ¥
\E27-18 v - 18| & |nus TX AUGIC 2|72 P57 4 T
F27-11 W-Y (19| &|E G HONITOR TX HOD —> 203
Pi-5 -Y-R / Jyazl p7
Py-1 ¥18-R ¥18-8 L o0l ¢ s —=
RECEIVER METER-/GND > |1 HRUIELD
EXCITER 5@ ARM _} 2 P&a—12 N225J-6 4
g 8 DOOR voL 5@ HI G Hd W W NGFE 2-225J-R 4
>E|=27-15 w F;I'g: 190417 262GI3 VoL 5@ Lo Shs U F3~312 2=-225 =B
e e PEO2 SPARE d i a
a aup | 3540 0 0 SPARE = ¢ - _ e
= _ 4 BK %2 | auoio T G DET OUT =7 > Fi-tl ¥-0-R
s GNDH 2> a ¢ 2 Sks
mg (L3742 e {1 | yBoz cs Kl Sls PE-3
< 19BB0ISZSG1 ] ) pPa-2
W 111 -
| =3 | P2 _  per rep P €5 Lo e P51 SF2z-w
o o TO N P3-5 SF2Z2-W
* SPKR MI = |12
I W2 3 EXC SPRR LO 3 |25 P3-& SF22-BR
b ” 19880152961 = n 4 ~__P5-2 SF2Z-BR
[
2 = REC 10 TO = 13—
& 2 EXC YOTING G e P2-6 v-8r-BL_/
5 7% 19B80I52362 33 { P4—7 W-GR
a *tLZ [y TX DISABLE = |rs>
— EXCITER OUTPUT o = ”>_:V[m
Y M= 19BB0I52964 eqc = -5 P4-4 w-p-8t. /]
,l-I_: ( 14 cAs Q) / P27-10  W-0-HL
J- ~ EXCITER REF .\ v pxc  SPORE = [re 41— 198801527G
— = m 19E80I525G5 iz S o> J1
- o — | MASTER
a 20l I_LATOR
19850212761 —-C
EXCITER OUTPUT (COAX) -
£198801454P2 e Loty — L~
[y
~ C19880156161 ~ CUSTOMER ~ —+<
INSTALLED <
CaBLE A
l
r
BK




LBI-38161 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM LBI-38161
0 EXCITER
SQUELCE JO32—fT Paoz _ J902_ 900 EXCITER
1 ] I
RQOIL 2 W-v 4832 -2 6ND | 1€ 1 . o 2( (2— aup ourn'oesgl
10K w-v PE52-12 N\ €6 LO zeég‘ = {|€— |cBH uﬁ%‘siFEEn]
Nry 3
W-R 4932-4 N c6 Wi |3¢—B1 R L3¢ ¢ [ce1o |
W-R P95I-13 ] A | 4 5] BK feleé (a
N TRANS AUDIO LO 5eo—o-'c' SHIELD L S¢le xavoro
soy DX SYSTEM sa3p X SYSTEM TRANS AUDIO HI s(—g" o Nags)-G 5|62 |rxaucH
#18-BK__P95-2] Nra g 7 T
10V REG |7 &0 {|€— i0vREG
#18-BK_P542-4 ~
A~/GND | | (é/ \\: GND| 16— LOCK DET aeo_q’ Bl 8¢ 1€~ llockoet
= W-R-BL  F9SI-2 TV wv = meorz /] M
2 L% N S0 ARM | 2 &56 cLock |9 eo W-BK-0 9< 9 |cLoc |
wonrest |3 % ' W-BL-R _P9§7-p  veesow|s \17‘.\ G-W__ Pes5z-9 e IOGH\U. Bl 0 o %IO o
a4 szl w-pL-6 Ppss5i-3 VOL 50 L0 | 4 € s&1|w-R__ RS0I-3 ] sy ena i ; N W-G-0 !I: T
5 ¢ 1 G-8K-R_P9S23 N SPARE | 5 € ~Y | w-ak-0 Posi-8 o2 WK I DI
b i Sl g
Nra ™ % | w-BL-D P951-19 TX ENABLE |12 1 < |[€5= lrxenase |
NG |68 €55 . SPARE | 6 <o : N 3¢ Nry 13 i ™
COMBINED PTT |7 (336 BR=G PoS-io “ ¢6 DEC OUT [ 7 €02 “JE‘;R'“ Posz—g N 14& & 180 1€ woo inergM |
sY BR-0  POSHI| ST Two-. rose-s T h A
DELAYED PTT |B o0 \J ™ o6 DisaBLE 8 oo L G
G-WO _ PISI-S5 2116 - pasz-20 ©
IOV SYSTEM |9 ca HI | 9 &0 - NC € N
L1 o-wR_ Posz-s 1 | YsuEw o0
SPARE |10 €05 06 L0 |10 &= 7 L
1 BR-R_ P9si-T N <L ¥ | #18-R__P952-17 o2
LOGAL KIC LD (i1l é0% SPKR H! |1 &0 N Noa
St w-cA  posz-6 N Lt | wis-BR_PO5i-16 18€—0-2
LOCAL WIC Wi |12 €00 SPKR 1O [12 {50 \d MDD DUT (TO GETC) |9(—o—cd’_‘ L
COMP AUDIO 13655 | WO-R PoSi-i4 ne |13 €% i Nra
FROM GETC) p0é—0—0 wO-R
1 BL P952-18 ¥ | -a%-0 Pg9sz-7 MOD N (
LOCAL PTT |14 €00 VOTING |19 om0 - N wall
AUDIO TO LINE |15 ¢&6]8 PI8I-8 TX DISABLE lseo—c“';' W-6-0 "952"0\ 120417262614
SQ DISABLE lﬁ&g‘ R PS5ia-14 VoL 50 Hi |16 (555 ’ )' PO5I-8
RX MUTE |17 {056 BR F952-ti voL sa mi |17 ¢S] ¥ R90QI-|
rus |18 ¢ 1 ex P95|-12 N cas |18 € 7P G-R_ PesI-is
Nra | 985 -9 N g
8 MONITOR 19450 0 Fos| NC (19 60 |
ar [20€ Y #i8-0  PpsEz-i6 ne |20 € 1
wses

EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY
(INCLUDES SYSTEM BOARD)

(19D438424, Sh. 1, Rev. 4)



LBI-38161

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LBI-38161

PS0OR 19041721362
TO . CHANNEL GUARD
J4932-9 M5 Pas2-201 J952-20 Gu‘ra OH49 || voL/SQ Hi AS0I
i ‘Y'SH Po52-21 ). 4e52-21 T oHEe {2]| TX CG DISABLE SYSTEM BOARD
4932-8 W-0-BL_P952-8 ) y9s2-4 <3| C 6 DISABLE
L J932-7 w-st-ax Pos2-g ). Jg52-9 4| 1av 5Ys
AN
4931119 O P95I-3 ) 4951-9 LA I <5 | RX MUTE/C G OUT
Y
H69 / nea <& | COMBINED PTT J903
SEE NOTE 2 HH =
JI31-2 W-R-AL P9SI-2 . J951-2 N TICG HI 1,
L 1931-3 w-gn pes2=2 Jy y952-2 SER NOTEZ 4 & | DELAYED PTT 2,
Y
” 4531-4_ w816 F351-3 ) 4a51-3 2 e S 3| p SPARES
< c1 y
/JEBI-S G-Bk-R_pPa52-3 1, 4952-3 daur 4,
/ Y
| 3| me
n PLLdom HE3 o-—E<¢
Ha7 7
nedot—¢
43307 BRG  POSIQ . IS0 © Hes o1—8¢ SPARES
J931-8 BR-0 _ PISI-IL ), 49511 3
/ N H&86 O+——
J93I-1__ #(18-8% pgsz-qf J952-4 Ha8_HTO Q| a-
Y
JON-9 G-w-0  pomI-5 ./ JOSIS "
<& 10V SYS
JI3[-I0 G-W-R_PISE5 - JI52-5
52 5 — 20| spare
J932-5 W-AK-0 955|-m<‘\ Jast-18 O H59 %5_“ |9HZIS TS PE~— P Bl ne
9326 W-9L-O P95I-19), J25I-19 O Heo i [4<
’ =
no POSER0N 435120 S 15 , |} SPARES
J93I-1 #IB-BK FISFRI Y J95i-2|
<
J931-11 BR-R __ Po5i-7 ) Jo51-7 J936
<
493112 W-GA__ P952-6 ), 1952-6 >
- 1
/.3931 13 WO-R PS4 ), J951-i4 4504 | psoa RX Aupio
J931-14 BL pas2-g ), 195218 el ]
/.,mn—ls & PO51-6 <'\.195r-s SEE NOTEO 2| 2
" so32-14 6-9k-0 pose-7 hasse-7 D‘gbsém 5!
" 1), - 3 3
—2{| &— |piscr TEST
L~ PasI-4 ), 49314 b5 1A [
NC =" N ne | —3¢|et— [ne
pasi-I_f. 2951~
NC == e 5 5 |
N
J931-16 R poxa-4), J952-14 |SEE NOTES 6.|,6 Isa
< < DISABLE
193117 BR Pg52-11), J952-1 1 K45 DX Hae 77
X “— | % MuTE
493118 BK PosH2 ! Jasi-12 8 3
5 | € |Rus
/.193245 G-R__ P95H5 ), J95i-15 9.3 lcas
~
ASOI-2 W-¥ P952435 J952-12 10 [
e < % [£2— |sq arm
PO32-16 W pgsi-8 2 J951-8 1l 1
4 - <€ | oL 5@ i
®RIOI-3 W-R__ PS5i-t3 ), 085113 2|tz
4 pgsz ;3)\.1952 13 > |vo- sa co
BRI - o 13 3
Ne ~ RX 1 DA < |6 |VOL ARM
LEVEL | 2 R R 14 14
10K ||0v SYSTEM
J93(-20 #18-0 P952-16, 49526 3 1 5 i5
<< Lz &+
=] R4 ] 16 .|, 18
D88UE N ifx Pa
J932-3 G-w__ P9S29,),4952-97 HTI 17 17 la
71 -
o3z -2 #13-8R P251-16/,495146 18 (lﬂ |SPKS Lo
J932-1F #18-R _ p952-17),495247
K ; 19 ¢ 219 [spkp py
1932°15 W 6-0_P95211Q  4952-10 H78 nIa 20, .20 [Pa
4 o -
=2 21 21
= ] | lsmﬂou INTERCOM
W03 LA A A A A El SNANA A AL ANALNA A A A AL LA
) — A m T w o -~ @@ ER I B T T TR T R SO ) 3 — N ™ g wo@
- _— Lt — 2 .
g TSI L L LTS 4 pwae g b 23fazgpm € 42LZzeE
e x ox o Lo fo® 5 = = 0 o S a2 8 xwo 3 z T @ =Ry
S8 3 s 4 == °2Z3c 2 == e 22w g *u 5l 54 f£2a
She e, & gy agE 2~ > d oui g o2 23 23 453 @wSd
z 8 3 2 age o 4 3 = - @0 aE=E > B x
z = - g o « 3 g 3 2 X8 gz &£ o 3 ok X g g > 4
33 £ = -+ - 2ag o z o7 o

EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY
(INCLUDES SYSTEM BOARD)

(19D438424, Sh. 2, Rev. 5)

NOTES:
1. ALL WIRE SF22 UNLESS NOTED.

2. JUMPER FROM A901-H41 TO A901-H42 AND
A901-HG9 TO A901-HG68 PRESENT IN ALL
STATIONS EXCEPT CHANNEL GUARD REPEATERS
OR CHANNEL GUARD REMOTEREPEAT STATIONS.

3. JUMPER FROM A901.-H45 TO A901-H46 NOT
PRESENT WITH INTERCOM.

4. CARRIER CONTROL TIMER MAY NOT BE USED IN
C.G. REPEATER OR C.G. REMOTEREPEAT
STATIONS.

5. IN 2 WIRE DC CONTROL SYSTEMS WITH VOTING
TOME BOARD. JUMPER FROM A901-H74 TO
A901-H75 1S NOT PRESENT. JUMPER FROM
AO01-H72 TO A901-H73 IS PRESENT.

ALL RESISTORS ARE 1/4 WATT UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED AND RESISTOR
VALUES IN OHMS UNLESS FOLLOWED BY
K=1000 OHMS OR MEG=1,000,000 OHMS.
CAPACITOR VALUES IN PICOFARADS {(EQUAL
TO MICROMICROFARADS) UNLESS FOLLOWED
BY UF=MICROFARADS. INDUCTANCE VALUES
IN MICROHENRYS UNLESS FOLLOWED BY
MH=MILLIHENRYS OR H=HENRYS.

MODEL NO REY LETTER
PL19D417213G1 B
PL19D417262G13

10



LBI-38161

SYSTEM CABLING DIAGRAM

LBI-38161

CHI-20

REPEATER BASE STATIONS

4100

]

giGH

—

Pt-200

Lix MOTHER 80

CHi=dI a4

. 1
a4 L]
]:An-.lao

DISTRIBUTION
PANEL u22

EMULEX DIST. PANEL

e~

@ STATION GETC TO SITE COMNTROLLER

T0 SYSTEM
MAMASER

MOGEM

# NOMBER (N CIRCLE HEFERS TO CABLE PART SHOWN

OTE
OCE OTE OCE DTE gg‘? o e
OB-9 (M) DE-25(F) DE-9 (M) DE-25(F) -
— DRI — — DRI — SHIELD
SHELD 1 1 | sHELD SHELD 1 = 1 | sHEELD SHELD ! a !
= SYNC 2 2 | sYHE
Fixt DATA H 2 [¥MIT DATA F DATA 2 ” 2 [HMIT DATA "
i BACK P 3 3 |Back up
T# DATA 3 " 3 | RCY DATA TH DATA 3 " 3 | REV DATA B )
SIGMAL GRO. | 4 4 | SIGNAL GND. siGhAL GhD. | 4 + | siGmAL GHD. SIGNAL GND. | 4 SIGHAL GND.
5 5 5 5 5 2
& 3 6 § 5 ;
7 7 7 7 7 :
8 8 8 8 8
3
a a 8 3 9
L 20 L 20 —
® . MODEM TO SITE CONTROLLER @ RIC T LI
DCE DTE
DcE OTE
DE-3 (M) DE -3 (M) DE-25(M) DE- 25 [F] DE - 9 M) MOLEX [F]
7 DRAIN SHELD DRAM 1 | SHELD SHELD 1 DRAIN a | oo
SHIELD! 1 1| SHIELD 1 a
2 |HMIT DATA 2 ! g
2
2 3 EK
3 3 3 1 | RCY DATA c
G- 4 | sIGMAL GRD.
R MASTER) | 7 7 | REC [MASTER] SIGHAL GRO. |+
G 5 5 | RTS
GND s
4 " SIG GND 6 ¢ | oTs
GND 5 T 5 | 2IG GND ; B
& & | REC [BACKUP,
R [BACKUP) v [ 1 g s | oco
TH [BACKUF] | 8 8 | HMIT [RACKUP) ’ 5
0-w
TH MASTER) | 3 9 | HMIT (BACKUP)
20 | oTR

LI% TO SITE COMTROLLER

thre—m
Jz21
- eHt - di :| 18
7130 " oo soo
[—I O] r:l CHI - 18
seTe gl “igh i R
@* CHII - 4101 CHIS - |54
|::|| [:l H : CHi& - 08
ed29- Jizo b :
cHea . 48
T

:Ian

@ STATION GETC TO DISTRIBUTION PAMEL [FAILSOFT GETC)

DISTRIBUTION FAREL (RIC) TO SITE CONTROLLER

DCE OTE
DE - 25 (M) DE - 25(F)
— DRAIN —
SHIELD 1 p 1 | SHELD
R DATA 2 2 | HMIT DATA
T DATA 3 v 3 |RCV DATA
SIGMAL GMD. | 4 BK 4 | SIGMAL GND.
[ 5
3 g
7 7
8 8
a E
20 20

INTERCONNECTION CABLE FOR GE NET 300 REFEATER SITE

NOTES:

1

Connector ends are defined as Data Terminal Equipment [DTE) and
Data Communication Equipment [DCE].

DOTE includes the Site Controller Emulex Panel and the Failsoft
Distribution Fanel Inputs.

DICE includes the GETC, RIC, LIX, Failsoft Distribution Panel
Cutput, Power Monitar, Test Unit, ACU and MModem.

Cable model numbers are:
Belden model 3327 - 4 wire with shield (Parts 1,2, 3, 4]
Eelden model 8133 - & wire with shield [Part 5]
Belden model - wire with shield [Part B)
GE part 77255 P1 - 2 wire with shield [Part 7]

RE-T7220
MADE FROM 1SC336882

11



LBI-38161 OUTLINE DIAGRAM LBI-38161

FARTS LIST
DISTRIBUTION FAMEL
TELEPHONE INTERCONNECT (RIC) GETC (TAILSOFT) lemoE 1
r ISEUE 1
SYMBOL|GE FART HO. DESCRIPTION
'11 fal r]_L‘\ 10z 1o \ Jiny 2 1 1y )T GRS S mmm e oo s
e o Az an e

Il 19BZ0372TP1E Connector, plug, power: contacts 97 gim ko AMP
thru 205203-1,

rB pl Hﬁ r..l_\_ﬁ rug; L) AV fma YK J2o
J2l 11BZ08T2TR2 Connector, plug, POWEr:  contacts 257 aim to AMP
‘?gg 252071,

L]

r&_ H,S '.L\& H_ II.LQA r!m Tl.hﬂ '-LLB )Lllﬂ J1oL 1IRBOSTZTRLE Connector, plug, POWEr: GONtacts 9 aim ko AMP
thru 205203%-1,
J126

S i 1 Py runs |J.U.Q rm.g iJ.L:ci

H—s Tmi —————————— MISCELLANEOUS = = — — — = o = —
l. 198209737F 10 Screwlock: female, sim to aMP 205B17-1,
rl.?. ?D_‘L lﬂmnm_ﬁﬁﬂ_ Tulk 19A115594P2 rommet .,
198209727P11 Contact, electrical: sim to aMpP 1-£6504-0.
19C3I6B4603 Fanel.

(19D438306, Rev. 1)

WIRING SEQUENCE PATH WIRING SEQUENCE PATH

—— — —

A "_'/'wc, a, - Ja 1ol e T T Ty G N2 |
o i Jeo o Je oL Jo @@ oL Je ol Jo ol Jo @m@ @m@ :
o Jo off : Jo of : Yo o Jo o Jo ofTJo ol Jo of ! Jo of | Jo |
ol Jo o Jo o Je ol Jo ofTe ofJe olJe ol Je ol Je |
oo o Jo o Je o Je ol Je ol Je olije oflije ol Jo | O R ——
i_
|
[

—

{ 2. ALL WIRES TO BE 2 INCHES LOMG EXCEPT WIRES TO J21
WHICH ARE 4 INCHES LONG.

1 . USE AMP TOOL MO, 91067-2 TO REMOVE COMTACTS
ol e oCJe oCJe o e ol Jo ol Jo ol Jo oCiJe o Jo

FROM HOUSIMG IF MECESSARY.
B YA

~ e g = 1420 Jast
( ' qla 1 l 3. FOR J THRU J2d:
@@ @ ® COMMECT ALL PIM 1S TOGETHER AMD COMMECT TO J21-1 AND J22-1.
] COMMECT ALL PIN 4'S TOGETHER AMD COMMECT TO J21-7.

Sk
J21 COMMECT ALL PIN 55 TOGETHER AND COMMECT TO J22-7.

b e e e e e e — o ——— —

T COMMECT ALL PIM 5 TOGETHER AMD COMMECT TO J22.3.

M- Jvo COMNECT ALL PINT'S TOGETHER AND COMMECT T J21-3.

COMMECT ALL FIM £ TOGETHER AMD COMNECT TO J22-2.

/_ 3 COMMECT ALL FIN 95 TOGETHER AND COMNECT TO J21-2.
T Rer

4. FOR 01 THRU J26:
COMMECT ALL PIN 15 TOGETHER.
COMMECT ALL PIN 2'S TOGETHER.

12 COMMECT ALL PIN 3'S TOGETHER.
13 COMMECT ALL PIN 78 TOGETHER.
WIRING 51D

TYPICAL MOUNTING
FOR I THRU ha

DISTRIBUTION PANEL

12



LBI-38161 OUTLINE DIAGRAM LBI-38161
P8
Pl
=
e ; s oloe
e 2 Bos
8 4+, 800 LeXes
O B4 OO S
gt s +|0+ D®® %% W77
i@—5 @@ Pi4
(5 @ E P2
| b ¢ ®O®
s D®E
i 39 (DEE
Ur—
16t :ITJ‘- (] +,‘: In I ST AT
Y .gTa+7 +y J2 I.I JZ
e +; N 7
e 5610, s
-.+ +|4+ + +cz + @@
15" g 0 ©OE® ¢l DENEcs
o OJ0j0, Lo %%
PI7 LG5,
[eEEl - MAS
10]6]01
e \. @ @ /\“;13\‘.//\ P4
16t 96 :_' : ClOC
i _,_“*‘7 +2 LI ©OO® 9JOIO,
o +:§+3é _@@@_ Ol010; Ps__ D®E
9 +i4+9 *a —'@@@- ®® CT):‘@\\;@‘ X A A
o o ©@® EOE @DEE s
2. ]
NOTE: 6@@

|. CONNECTCRS SHOWN FROM

WIRING SIDE.

@e®
OO®

STATION HARNESS CONNECTORS

(19C328112, Rev. 2)

13



LBI-38161 PARTS LIST LBI-38161

PARTS LIST SYMBOL GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
FARTS LIST SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIFTION |\ o e e e e L
EXCITER/RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMELY
10417262613
Connector. I lud B
198209285730 Contact, electrical: males simto Molex ISSUE 2 P931 netudes
STATION HARNESS Dion3- 2181, an
19032051 1615 P52
I2SUE 1 1982092881 contact, electrical: wire size Mo. 14-20 AWG;
simto Molex 02-03-1101. 19A116659F25 shell.
19ATO4TTIPZE Connector s mrinted wiring: simto Molex 198116751 P fontact, electrical: wire range Ho. 16-20 AWGF
b ss bini, SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION fentact, electrical:
19ANETEIPI contact, electrical: wire range No. 16-20 AWG: 19A116781P4 Contact, electrical: wWire range Ho. 11-26 AWG;
SYMBEOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION 2im ro Molex 08-50-0105. sim to Molex 08-50-0107,
19B209260P103 solderless terminal; sim to AMP 60495-1, A0t e oo 19E20951 0p1 polacity Tab.
B I I S PLUGE = = - - - - = = - = - 19AHETEIPS Contact, electrical: wire range Wo. 22-26 AMG: o
simto Molex pg_5o-0107. ? B RESISTORS
Fl cennector, Includes: (b e e - - -  CAMPACTTORS - — - - — - . - - . .
13820328842 contact, electrical: simto Molex 02-09-5145, R901 S496570P 11 Vnr;a?}e, n:ébggﬁhlm. 10K chag + or —20%, aim
18B208285F 20 shell, =i} 18A116020P107 Polyester: ©.1 UF + or -10%, 50 VDOW, to Mallocy LOGIEKD,
19E208288P 29 Contact lelecutariggallrn\;lrip?ZeENﬂ-?zﬁfU AWG 7 cz 1%A116080P24 Electrolyklu: 400 uF +150k —10%, 15 VOCW; =im
im to Molax 02-09- . -2.3.4,7,11) .
e ks Mallery Type TTX. wal EXCITER HARNESS
19B209255F30 contact, electrical: males sin to Heles c3 15A116080F106 Folyestor: 0.065 uwF + or —10%, 50 VDCW, 190417262614
02-09-zi41. tPl-1].
P2 Comnector. Includes: | L . RERS - - - oo - o e oo UBCRS o = = - m e a = -
19E203285F°20 Shell. Jagz Connector. Includes: J933 19C3039426G1 Connector: 26 pln conktacks,
19B208282P29 Contact, electrical: wire size Ho. 22-30 AMG;
simto Molex #2-09-11d41. {P2-4 thru 3}. 15411E659F1 Connector, printed wiring: 1 contacts rated at o PLUGS = — w v o ow = = = =
1 £o Mol 5 amps; =im to Molex 09-G2-3012, -
19B209282P20 Contact, electrtcal: malei simto Moles
0Z-05-2141, (P2-31. 194116659 Fd Connector, printed wiring: & contacks rated at Fa0z Connector. Includess
5 ampsr =im to Molex 09-52-3042,
F3 Connector, Includes: 1041 16E59P128 Shell.
Ja04 Connector. Includes: X
aE052Ra shell. 1911678 1F4 fontact, electricals wire ramac No. 22-26 AWG:
i iri : sim to Molex D 50 .
19B2092EsFEs Contact, electrical: wire size Ho. 22-30 AWG: 19411E653P1 Connector ¢ prxnte: w;lan-gslz-jggczoma”s rated at
simto Molax 02-09-11¢1. (P3-4 thru 2, P3-10 S amps! sim to Malex .
AP [ e o e O [
o 1 18A411EE5FF4 Connector , printed wiring: &contacts rated at MISCELLANEOUS
19E209288F1 Contacts electrical: wire zize Mo. 14-20 AWG; S amps: sim to Molex @9-33-3d52, £491541P302 spacer. (Used with AS01}.
simto Molex 02-09-1101., {P3-31.
Jans 19821937462 Connectsr, 9 contacts.
Pa Connector. InCludes: - 18622603561 Support. [(Secures doorl.
q033513p4 tontact, electrical: =im to Bead Chain 183-3.
198209298P20 shell, . . _ 19822610562 Suppert. (Fecures doord-
Jast onnector . ncludes:
19B8209233F29 Contact, =lectrtcal: wice slee nu.lgiﬁolgl:c; 13B234589F1 Pawl. {part of door latch).
imto Molex 0@-09-1141. {P4-2,5,3 A1, . 19A11EBS2PLE i d wiring: 4
o o et i o Wotes beYa1gery RCES rated at 19eazsazses | Knob. (part of door lateh).
19B208282P20 Contact, electrical: males simto Melax )
02-05-2141. (F4-3}. Jasz connector. Includes: N193P1205E6 ‘?gp :Criuﬁhllll;p:'haud: Ho. B-20 x 172,
Ar L] T atc .
19B:203235P1 Contact. electrical: wire size Ho. 14-20 AkG: 19411 PPLL inted wiring: 7
simto Moles 02-03-1101. [P4-1.8). gor;r,'n;;?;{mpa,n;;h:'Blglicéa_laff?ta“s rated at 5493361R8 washar, spring tenmica. (Pact of door latch.
. Includes: ] o . i
" connectar. fneiudes 19A411EBI2PL2 Connector, printed wirind: £ contacts rated at 5 A035664F8 Nut, s21f loucking, Dsed to securs AURQOTES)
1BE0SEEERLS Shel 1 ampsi aim ko Molex B9-b4-10B1. 19A115161P2 Sieeving. ILnoated Batween self Locking nuis
19E209288P29 Contact. electrical: wire size Ho. 22-30 AWG: zod BUPPOEEA] .
sdnbo Molex Bamps-iiel- Tttt Tt FLUGE = = = = === === - 19E2Z2603562 Support. {secures doorl.
2] 134143131G1 Connector. Includesi9C3Z0656P1 — SHELL and P07 194701785 P1 Contact ; tsi e .
thru 19A115T91P] — CONTACTS (ou,ntiéye};?r:t”cal sim to Molex 08-50-0404. NAD2FI9EE Flatwaaher: Me, 10, (Pact of door hingel.
F3 )
Po Connactar. Includes: Fang 19A701785P1 Contact, electricals sim to Molex 0A-50-0404. 1911587 4P1 Cateh, frietien. (Latches a9db}.
1E209235F 4 Shell fuantity 18EZ01074P305 Tap acrew, Phillips POZIDRIV: HNo. E-32 x 5718,
ell, .
Pa03 19A701785P1 Contact i to Mol —5d-
&Lancﬂ’t:ée]“”cal’ Sim To Moler 08-53-0404. L9812 16TEPL Gulde pin. fused with J931-J933) .
19E209288P2 Boptpcty, electrtcal: simto Molax 02-09-2101, N .
. . Paz4 19A701735P1 cgntactr;, electricali sim to Molex DA-50-0404. 19811 6496P1 Cmble clip. {Secures Ezciter to driver cableld.
13BN Contact, electrleali males sinto Moten {uantity 81 111513009 Logkwauhur, interal toath: Ne. 370, (Used wlth
N ) . F335 19A701735P1 Contact, electrical; sim to Molex 0B-50-0404. R901 mounting).
e SATEEET Eom“iaﬂﬂloﬁ:d Brintas wirinas sin to rotex fQuantity Th. 716507502 Hex nut, brass: thd. size Wo, 3/8-31. (Used with
03-50- . . : . . az.
RA01 mountingt-
P& 19B209288P4H Connactor, regeptacle: 1 contact, simte Molew e m e e om s s 4 s - RESISMTORE - - - = = = = = - -
03-00-1014. 4037158P4 Aubbrer channel. |Located at edge of doory.
. . in Rl 15A7012500444 Mebal £ilm: 280H ohms + or — 1#, 1/4 w,
Pig 194700041P32 Connector, printed wiring: & contacts, Simto and 19032067563 J—
Molex 22-01-2065, Fz
Pas 19A700041P42 connector . printed wiring: 1€ cantacts, simto R3 1582083560106 variable, caroen £1lms  &wpreox 300 to 10K ohms +
olax 22-01- . . :
;;?d er 108, 1/4 w; aim ko 0ME Type $-201
P40 13A11EE53FE0 connectory printed wiring: & contacts, zim b= R4 14aT0UL0ERTL Compocaltlons  2.2B ahms + or -5%, 150 w,
Molew 09-50-T051,
) RE 158300006075 Comdpoaltient 1,3k ephas + or - 5%, 174 w,
P4 13A16659P138 Conneckor, printed wiring: sim to Molex
09-50-7021,
e a oo - MISCELLANEQUS - - - = - = = = = W0z CRI}‘E;{}?%E??T}‘Y
198209288P20 Shell,
198209265F 29 Contact, electrtcal: wire size Ho. 22-30 AWG: A e e e e e e s GRS - - - - m e == -
simto Molex 0@-03-1141. Jg31 13030342661 Connector: I pin contacts.
and
Jazz
*COMPOMEMNTS ADDED, DELETED QR CHAMGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES
* - y -
COMPOMEMTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHAMGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES

14



LBI-38161

PARTS LIST

LBI-38161

AR

REAR WIEW

o TOP VIEW

et

1
I

PARTS LIST

LEI - 4375E

DESK MATE STATION CABIMET

COMTINUOUS AMD INTERMITTAMT OUTY

[SEE RC - 2205)

SYMBOL GE PART NOQ. DESCRIPTION
44 INCH CABIMNET
1 18C320655P1 Top.
2 19C320654F1 Soreen.
a Mot Used).
4 Mot Used).
1 B49IERZP22 Lock. Yale and Towne FEBETLONHT
E B491E22F4 Key. Yale and Towne BF-104.
T 189C 33630262 Front door.
19C 32074459 Front door. [Earlier Models).
:d 19DHTEZHGS Cabinet. [LESS DOORE). (Includes items 1 and 2.
3 19A134011F1 Tap screw: Mo. 1016 x 34, [Guantity 52).
10 TIENEEIP3S Rlut, sheet spring; sim to Tinnerman C13640-10AE - 3B
[Quantity 52).
1 19C 33630264 Fear door.
1893207 44G10 FRiear door. [Earlier Models).
1z 198134032F1 Protective plug. [Quantity 1).
13 13A134014FE Bushing, strain relief: sim to Heyco UE - 1083,
14 194134015P1 Pratective plug: sim ta Caplug BPF - 2. [Quantity 4]
15 1ac3n2asa/ Frame. [Used with manogram)
15 4031053P7 Rlut, sheet spring; sim to Tinnerman C12046 - 012 67, (Quantiy 1)
1w MP257EED Mameplate.
12 MP2TE492 Mameplate. [GEMERAL ELECTRIC].

*COMPONEMNTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHAMGEDR 8Y FRODUCTION CHAMNGES

15



LBI-38161 PARTS LIST LBI-38161

PARTS LIET
LEI 4977D
FLOOR MOUNT STATION CABINET

19D417358G3
(SEE RC-2804)

KNP
@
(o]

"B" - SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
hY > ] l 1 190417623G2 Grille.
_,.,.-—-”'26 M 2 19B226318P2 Grille plate. [Located under grille).
278 3 19621974462 Strain relief.
CENERAL ﬂ ELECTRIC F [} NEOF15008CE Machine screw: HNo. $-32 z 12
= 3 5 N210P15CE Hez nut: No. 8-32.
3 NA03P16CE Lockwasher. esternal toath: Nao. 8.
I " 7 19A126220P1 Gasket, door.

g4 1l
|
(]/ VI E w A 8 19B209539P2 Lock, rear door; sim to Chicago Lock Co. 1703-6T.
}
3' |3 |/g 9 19B209539P3 Key: sim to Chicago Lock Co. 1000 GE.

10 19C320756G4 Door, rear. 64 inch.
n 19C320756G3 Door, front. 59 inch.
12 19A134011P1 Tap serew: No. 10-16 £ 1-W8. (Quantity §2).
13 7160861P32 Nut, sheet spring; sim to Tinnerman C1794-103-24.
X [Quantity 16).
n
2 " 198226160P2 Support.
N
[ d T 15 NBOP1600BCE Machine screw: Mo. 10-32 1 2.
25 u B" 15 N403P19CE Lockwasher: No. 10.
” 19B226094P2 Support.
18 NBOP21012C6 Machine sorew: No. 114-20 1 3H.
/lz% ” VIEW "C LU 1 N403P25CE Lockwasher: Mo, 1M
- 38 4 20 N40ZPAICE Flawasher: No. 114
29 2 21 NBOPIS006CE Machine screw: No. $-32 1 8.
p 22 TI60861PS Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C1505-1032-157.
a0 N e e e e — s "
A | 1 23 19B226034P1 Support.
] T 12
24 19A129902P1 Spring.
<

26 13B226032G1 Frame_

| e
I ] All | —— 25 19B226088P1 Pin hinge.
|
N— 14
\

27 19B209539P1 Lock, front; sim to Chicago Lock Co. 4260-1.
4 28 NSOPIG007CE Machine serew: No. 10-32 3 7HE.
\ I5 29 NHOF16ECE Her nut: No. 10-32.
le 30 TIE08EIP 3 Mut, sheet spring; sim to Tinnerman C18610-031.
j-——-__,___-—-....,______‘___- an NP257660 Mameplate. [GE].
17 3z 4031053P7 Nut. sheet spring; sim to Tinnerman
CI2046-012-67.

L1 18

o ! 5
VIEW (I °

VIEW "B"

*COMPOMENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES.

16



LBI-38161 PARTS LIST LBI-38161

SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
PARTS LIST PARTS LIST
44" CABINET
LB1-36168 198234899P1 Brace, steel. 194130031636 LBI-38167
GE NET 900 . GE~NET 900
STATION HARDWARE KITS 19A702104P2 C?nnec%or: gold plftcd, two position shorting; 7160861p33 Nut, sheet spcing: sim to Tinnerman STATION CABLES
sim to: Berg 65474-003, C19640-1928-200
198801468P1 Locking plate, left side. 19A134011P1 Tap screw: No. 10-16 x 3/4.
SYMBOL GE PART NO DESCRIPTION 198801468P2 Lacking pldate, cight Side. 1982091039506 Tap screw, hex head: No. 10-32 x 3/8. SYMBOL GE PART NO
: 198209727010 Screwlock; female, sim to Amp 205-817-1, 4403P1 386 Lockwasher: No. & . DESCRIPTION
N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No, 8,
GETC PASEL ! TEN STATION
19A130031G30 EXCITER/RECEIVER DUOR N403F19B6 Lockwasher: No, 10. MASTER OSCTLLATOR CABLE
19A130031G33 19A149538G1
19a1 : 5
7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman 913662161 Ground cable: 10 inches long.
C19640-19AB-600. 19A116773p108 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: WNo. 7-19 x 1/2. 19470615208 Retaining strap: sim to Dennison Bar-lok 08470. 777657081 Connector, plug, {BNC Beries).
19A134011P1 Tap screw: No. 10-16 x 3/4. 19B8201074P306 Tap sccew, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 3/B. H402P786 Flatwasher, nacrows No. 6. 198209044P24 Cable, radio frequency: sim to Essex 21-316.
N403P13B6 Lockwasher: No. 6. 198201074310 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 5/8. N402P8B6 Flatwasher, steel: No. 8
N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: Wo. 8. 7147306P2 Insulator, bushing: No, 6, black pressed fiber; N402P39B6 Flatwasher: No. 10. ONE STATION
N403P1986 Lockwash No. 10 sim to A.H. Smith Inc 2150. MASTER OSCILLATOR CABLE
ockwasher: No. . N187P16008BE Machine s slotted: . - . 19414953862
198201074P308 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 1/2. ceews slotted: No. 10 - 32 x 1/2
N210P13B6 Nut, steel: No. 6 - 32,
19B201074P305 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 5/16. 77765701 Connector, plug, (BNC Series).
N8OP15008B6 Machine screw, panhead: Ne. 8 - 32 x 1/2. 69" CABINET STNGLE RACK
N80P1300686 Machine screw, phillips head: No. 6-32 x 3/8. 19A130031G37 19820904424 cable, cadio freguency: sim to Essex 21-316.
N80P13008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. & - 32 x 1/2.
N402P67B6 Flatwasher, wide: No. 6.
NBOP13005B6 Machine screw, panhead: WNo. 6 - 32 x 5/16. 7160861P5 Nut, sheet spring: i i
198201955p11 spacer, threaded. Clo05-1013-29p, 0 SiM to Tinnerman TEN STATION
19A701863P19 Loop clamp: sim to Weckesser 3/8-6. DISTRIBUTION PANEL CABLE
NBOP1300786 Machine screw, panhead: WNo. 6 - 32 x 7/16. 7160861033 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnecman 19A149538G3
N402P37B6 Flatwasher: No. 6. C19640-19AB-600
19A701863P13 cable clip. .
198234899P1 Brace, steel. 19A134011P1 Tap screw: HNo. 10-16 x 3/4. 198209727912 Contact.
19A702104P2 Connector: gold plated, two position shorting; 19AL 3401456 f Eeai ief: si . 19820972721 Shell.
sim to: Berg 65474-003. CONTROL PANEL Bushing, strain relief: sim to Heyco UB-1093, e
19A130031G34 194134032p1 Protective plug. 19B209727P30 Connector, plug, power.
198801468P1 Locking plate, left side. giua
198219744G2 St i elief bly. 19A705653P1 Cable, gpecial purpose.
198801468P2 Locking plate, right side. NBOP15016B6 Machine screw, panhcad: No, 8 - 32 x 1, fain cellief assembly s pure
19R209103P506 Tap screw, hex head: No. 10-32 x 3/8.
198209727P10 Screwlock; female, sim to Amp 205-817-1. NBOP1301686 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6 - 32 x 1. ® ¥ fea x 3/
19a136621G1 Ground cahle: 10 inches long. VCO INPUT CABLE
19A115161P2 Sleeving. 19B801529G1
N403P13B6 Lockwasher: WNo. 6.
CONTROL PANEL 4035664P8 Nut, self locking.
194130031631 o NAD3P16B6 Lockwasher, intecnal tooth: No, 3. 19R800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 20 inches long.
1982010742305 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No, 6-32 x 5/16.
N403P19B6 Lovkwasher: No. 10. 194705512P3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman N4G4P13B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 6.
€19640-19AB-600. 19370615208 Retaining strap: sim to Dennison Bar-lok 08470.
7141225P3 Hex Nut: No. 6-32.
19A13401191 Tap screw: No. 10-16 x 3/4. N402P7B6 Flatwasher, natrow: Na, 6. LOCAL OSCILLATOR CABLE
19880152962
N403P13R6 Lockwasher: No. &. N402P8BS Flatwasner, steel: No. B,
69" CABINET DUAL RACK
N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 8. 19A130031635 N8OP16008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 10 - 32 x 1/2. 19B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 10 inches long.
N4D3P19B6 Lockwasher: No. 10. . . . NBOP1500886 Machine screw, panhead: Ho. 8 - 32 x 1/2. 19a705512p3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
7160861233 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman
N80P15008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 8 - 32 x 1/2, C19640-19AB-600. N210P15B6 Mut, hex: No. 8-32.
N80P13008B6 Machine screw, panhead: WNo. 6 - 32 x 1/2. 19A134011P1 Tap screw: No. 10-16 x 3/4. N210P16B6 Nut, steel: No, 10 - 32, ANTENNA CABLE
19880152963
19A701863P19 Loop clamp: sim to Weckesser 3/8-6. 1982091032506 Tap screw, hex head: No. 10-32 x 13/8. N84P16008B6 Machine screw, flat head: No. 10 - 32 x 1/2.
N402P37B6 Flatwasher: No. 6. 7160861P5 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman 194115594P2 Gromnet, 19B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 13 inches long.
€1505-1032-24D.
198234899P1 Brace, steel. 19A705512p3 Connectoc, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1,
15a134014p6 Bushing, strain relief: sgim to Heyco UB-1093.
198801468P1 Locking plate, left side. STATION PANEL P353 19A115938P20 Connector, coaxial: (BNC Series); sim to
19A134032p1 Protective plug. 19A149326G1 Amphenol 31-318-1001.
19B80L468P2 Locking plate, cight side.
N403P13B6 Lockwasher: No. 6. 19¢336811p1 Slide.
19A115594P2 Grommet.
N403P16B6 Lockwashecr, internal tooth: No. 8. NBOP13008R6 Machine screw, panhead: WNo. 6 - 32 x 1/2. EXCITER OUTPUT CABLE
198801529G4
N403P1986 Lockwasher: No. 10. N210P13B6 Nut, steel: No. 6 - 32.
GETC FIELD KIT
18A130031G32 19a136621G1 Ground cable: 10 inches long. N404P13B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 6. 19880056082 RF Cable, approximately 4.5 inches long.
19J706152P8 Retaining strap: sim to Dennison Bar-lok 08470. 19A149327G1 Ground cable. 19A705512P3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1,
7160861P33 But, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman
Cl9640~-19AB-600. N402P7B6 Flatwasher, narrow: No, 6. 19B201074P1305 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 5/16. P953 19A115938P20 Connector, coaxial: (BNC Series); sim to
Amphenol 31-318-1001.
1941340111 Tap screw: Wo. 10-16 x 3/4. N402P8B6 Flatwasher, steel: No., 8, NBOP13004B6 Machine Screw: No. 6-32 x 1/4.
N403P13B6 Lockwasher: No. 6. N80P16008D6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 10 - 32 x-1/2.
SYNTHESIZER OUTPUT CABLE
N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 8. N210P16B6 Nut, steel: No. 10 - 32, MASTER OSCILLATOR 19B801529G5
19214953761
N403P19B6 Lockwasher: No. 10, N84P16008B6 Machine screw, flat head: No. 10 - 32 x 1/2.
13B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 1l inches long.
N210P13B6 Nut, steel: No. 6 - 32, 19A115594P2 Grommet. L9a1340L1P1 Tap screw: No. 10-16 x 3/4.
19A705512p3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
NBOP15008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 8 - 32 x 1/2. N403P1986 Lockwasher: No. 10.
P953 19A115933P20 Connector, coaxial: (BNC Series); sim to
N80P13008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6 - 32 x 1/2. 7160861033 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnecman amphenol 31-318-1001,
€19640-19AB-500.
NBOPI3005B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6 - 32 x 5/16.
194701863919 Loop clamp: sim to Weckesser 3/8~6,
N402P37B& Flatwashar: No. 6,

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES.

17



